individuals for any increase in exercise price resulting from the matters which were the subject of the internal
investigation, in order to avoid the adverse individual income tax impact of Section 409A due to revised measurement
dates. The $8 million related to Section 409A will be paid to the affected individuals beginning in January 2008 and as
the related stock options vest. We expect to fund any such payment from cash flows from operating activities,
however, we have not yet determined the impact to our results of operations and financial condition. The increase in
the exercise prices to be paid by optionholders upon their exercise is expected to offset, in the aggregate, the
$8 million; however, the timing of any such exercises cannot be determined.

11

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
The tables below reflect the adjustments on our consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarter ended
September 30, 2005:

Consolidated Statement of Income
For the three months ended September 30,

2005
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues $ 1,310,917 $ � $ 1,310,917

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues:
Wages and benefits 628,119 566(1) 628,685
Services and supplies 290,772 � 290,772
Rent, lease and maintenance 155,172 � 155,172
Depreciation and amortization 68,080 � 68,080
Other 4,247 � 4,247

Cost of revenues 1,146,390 566 1,146,956

Other operating expenses 9,764 � 9,764

Total operating expenses 1,156,154 566 1,156,720

Operating income 154,763 (566) 154,197

Interest expense 12,128 611(2) 12,739
Other non-operating income, net (4,381) � (4,381)

Pretax profit 147,016 (1,177) 145,839

Income tax expense 52,892 (428)(3) 52,464

Net income $ 94,124 $ (749) $ 93,375

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.75 $ (0.01) $ 0.74

Diluted $ 0.74 $ (0.01) $ 0.73

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Shares used in computing earnings
per share:
Basic 125,429 � 125,429

Diluted (5) 127,222 64(4) 127,286

12

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Three months ended September 30, 2005

As
As

Reported Adjustments Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 94,124 $ (749) $ 93,375

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 68,080 � 68,080
Stock-based compensation expense 8,741 566(1) 9,307
Excess tax benefit on stock-based
compensation (6,982) 1,504 (5,478)
Provision for uncollectible accounts
receivable 3,250 � 3,250
Deferred income tax expense 13,928 1,822(6) 15,750
Other non-cash activities 1,746 � 1,746
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects
from acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (73,805) � (73,805)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (8,767) � (8,767)
Other assets (9,328) � (9,328)
Accounts payable 9,038 � 9,038
Accrued compensation and benefits (18,643) � (18,643)
Other accrued liabilities (20,319) � (20,319)
Income taxes receivable/payable 32,577 � 32,577
Other long-term liabilities 1,255 (1,639) (384)
Unearned revenue 12,931 � 12,931

Total adjustments 13,702 2,253 15,955

Net cash provided by operating activities 107,826 1,504 109,330

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, equipment and
software, net (94,777) � (94,777)
Additions to other intangible assets (6,906) � (6,906)
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash
acquired (42,644) � (42,644)
Intangibles acquired in subcontract
termination (16,530) � (16,530)
Purchases of investments (4,515) � (4,515)

Net cash used in investing activities (165,372) � (165,372)

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net 383,461 � 383,461
Payments of long-term debt (377,708) � (377,708)
Excess tax benefit on stock-based
compensation 6,982 (1,504) 5,478
Proceeds from stock options exercised 14,739 � 14,739
Proceeds from issuance of treasury shares 1,613 � 1,613

Net cash provided by financing activities 29,087 (1,504) 27,583

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (28,459) � (28,459)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 62,685 � 62,685

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 34,226 $ � $ 34,226

(1) Stock-based
compensation
expense.

(2) Estimated
interest expense
on
Section 162(m)
deduction
disallowances.

(3) Income tax
benefits for
additional
stock-based
compensation
expense and
estimated
interest expense.

(4) Adjustment to
dilutive shares
resulting from
changes in
unrecognized
compensation
and excess tax
benefits.

(5) Basic earnings
per share of
common stock
is computed

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q